financial statements once Equifax has determined the final purchase price for TALX and has completed the valuation studies necessary to
finalize the required purchase price allocation. Therefore, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are for
informational purposes only and are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that
would have been reported had the acquisition of TALX been completed as of the dates presented. No effect has been given in these pro forma
financial statements for synergistic benefits that may be realized through the combination of the two companies or costs that may be incurred in
integrating their operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should not be considered representative of future
consolidated results of operations or financial position nor should our historical results of operations be indicative of our expected future results
of operations.

92

Edgar Filing: EQUIFAX INC - Form S-4/A

111

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006

Equifax
Historical

TALX
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In millions, except per share data)

Operating revenue $ 1,546.3 $ 256.9 $ � $ 1,803.2

Operating expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization below) 626.4 87.9 � 714.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses 401.0 81.8 � 482.8
Depreciation and amortization 82.8 18.9 52.8  (1) 142.7

(11.8)(2)

Total operating expenses 1,110.2 188.6 41.0 1,339.8

Operating income 436.1 68.3 (41.0) 463.4

Interest expense (31.9) (12.3) 9.1  (3) (57.9)
(23.6)(4)
0.8  (5)

Minority interests in earnings, net of tax (4.5) � � (4.5)
Other income, net 16.2 0.8 � 17.0

Income before income taxes 415.9 56.8 (54.7) 418.0
Provision for income taxes (141.4) (23.6) 20.7  (6) (142.2)

2.1  (6)

Income from continuing operations $ 274.5 $ 33.2 $ (31.9) $ 275.8

Income from continuing operations per common share�basic $ 2.16 $ 1.05 $ 1.85

Income from continuing operations per common share�diluted $ 2.12 $ 0.99 $ 1.82

(31.7)(7)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding�basic 127.1 31.7 22.1  (8) 149.2

(33.5)(7)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding�diluted 129.4 33.5 22.1  (8) 151.5

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

93

Edgar Filing: EQUIFAX INC - Form S-4/A

112

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2006

Equifax
Historical

TALX
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In millions)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 67.8 $ 7.0 $ (20.2)(1) $ 54.6
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 244.8 33.9 � 278.7
Unbilled receivables � 3.5 � 3.5
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 32.6 9.0 (0.3)(2) 40.2

(1.1)(3)

Total current assets 345.2 53.4 (21.6) 377.0

Property and equipment, net 161.9 31.1 (12.1)(4) 180.9

Goodwill 842.0 229.8 (229.8)(5) 1,895.0
1,053.0  (6)

Indefinite-lived intangible assets 95.2 7.7 (7.7)(5) 95.2
Purchased intangible assets, net 242.2 122.6 (122.6)(5) 725.3

483.1  (6)
Prepaid pension asset 47.7 � � 47.7
Other assets, net 56.4 2.4 (1.1)(2) 57.7

Total assets $ 1,790.6 $ 447.0 $ 1,141.2 $ 3,378.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt and current maturities $ 330.0 $ � $ � $ 330.0
Accounts payable 23.5 1.3 � 24.8
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 165.9 18.7 (6.2)(9) 181.4

3.0  (10)
Deferred revenue 62.7 5.6 (2.8)(11) 65.5

Total current liabilities 582.1 25.6 (6.0) 601.7

Long-term debt 173.9 191.6 6.0  (13) 674.8
303.3  (12)

Deferred income tax liabilities, net 70.8 44.4 117.8  (7) 233.6
0.6  (8)

Long-term pension and other postretirement benefit
liabilities 65.3 � � 65.3
Other long-term liabilities 60.4 3.5 (1.7)(11) 62.2

Total liabilities 952.5 265.1 420.0 1,637.6

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 232.9 0.3 (0.3)(14) 260.5

27.6  (15)
Paid-in capital 609.2 178.0 (178.0)(14) 1,484.7

875.5  (15)

Edgar Filing: EQUIFAX INC - Form S-4/A

113

Equifax
Historical

TALX
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Retained earnings 1,778.6 28.8 (28.8)(14) 1,778.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (232.2) 0.1 (0.1)(14) (232.2)
Treasury stock, at cost (1,490.9) (25.3) 25.3  (14) (1,490.9)
Stock held by employee benefits trusts, at cost (59.5) � � (59.5)

Total shareholders' equity 838.1 181.9 721.2 1,741.2

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,790.6 $ 447.0 $ 1,141.2 $ 3,378.8

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

94

Edgar Filing: EQUIFAX INC - Form S-4/A

114

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

   On February 14, 2007, Equifax agreed to acquire TALX, a leading provider of payroll-related and human resources business process
outsourcing services, in a transaction valued at approximately $1.4 billion, including the assumption of debt. The acquisition of TALX equity is
structured to consist of 75% Equifax common stock and 25% cash, together valued at approximately $1.2 billion. TALX shareholders may elect